

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK, LIMITED,  
RALPH OATS, AND CATHY OATS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD SHARIF,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CATHERINE STEEGE

*Counsel of Record*

BARRY LEVENSTAM

MELISSA M. HINDS

LONDON RAIFORD

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

353 N. Clark Street

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 222-9350

csteege@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

February 5, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Entry Of Final Judgment Against Sharif. ....	5
B. Appellate Proceedings In The District Court And The Court Of Appeals. ....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	10

- I. The Court Should Resolve The Question Of Whether An Action Against The Debtor Based On 11 U.S.C. § 541 Is A Federal Law Action “That Stems From The Bankruptcy Itself” Such That a Bankruptcy Court May Enter A Judgment Order. .... 14
  - A. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Directly Conflicts With A Decision Of The Fourth Circuit..... 14
  - B. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding That An Action Against The Debtor Under 11 U.S.C. § 541 Is A State-Law Action Conflicts With Decisions Of The First, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth And Tenth Circuits..... 22
- II. The Court Should Resolve The Question Of Whether Article III Permits A Debtor Who Voluntarily Files For Bankruptcy To Consent To The Entry Of A Final Judgment By The Bankruptcy Court..... 27
- III. In The Event The Court Does Not Address Either Of The Questions At Issue In *Executive Benefits*, It Should Grant The Writ In This Case To Allow Those Issues To Be Decided. .... 31
  - A. The Split Among The Circuits Concerning The Question Of Consent Continues To Deepen. .... 32

B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether There Is A Statutory Gap In 28 U.S.C § 157(b).....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Aug. 21, 2013.....	1a-66a
Appendix B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Oct. 7, 2013.....	67a-68a
Appendix C: <i>Sharifeh v. Fox</i> , 2012 WL 469980 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2012).....	69a-91a
Appendix D: Order on Plaintiff's Motion to Compel or Motion for Sanctions, United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Illinois, July 6, 2010.....	92a-120a
Appendix E: 28 U.S.C. § 157.....	121a-124a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abboud v. The Ground Round, Inc. (In re The Ground Round, Inc.)</i> 482 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	11, 23, 25
<i>American Bankers Insurance Co. of Florida v. Maness</i> , 101 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12, 23, 25
<i>BP RE, L.P. v. RML Waxahachie Dodge, L.L.C. (In re BP RE, L.P.)</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	24, 25
<i>Canal Corp. v. Finnman (In re Johnson)</i> , 960 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>C.O.P. v. C.W. Mining Co. (In re C.W. Mining Co.)</i> , 641 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	12, 27, 30

<i>Croft v. AMS SAManagement LLC (In re Croft)</i> , 737 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11, 23, 25
<i>Daniels v. Agin</i> , 736 F. 3d 70 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013) (No. 12-1200).....	4, 13, 30
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Insurance Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Farinash v. Stockburger (In re Stockburger)</i> , 106 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Gecker v. Flynn (In re Emerald Casino, Inc.)</i> , 459 B.R. 298 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	34
<i>Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Heath v. Helmick</i> , 173 F.2d 157 (9th Cir. 1949).....	19
<i>In re Electric Machinery Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Gupta</i> , 394 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>In re Harford Sands, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>In re Marrs-Winn Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 179 F. 222 (6th Cir. 1910) .....	19
<i>Longo v. McLaren (In re McLaren)</i> , 3 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 28, 29
<i>Mueller v. Nugent</i> , 184 U.S. 1 (1902) .....	10, 18, 21
<i>N.S. Garrott &amp; Sons v. Union Planters Nat'l Bank of Memphis (In re N.S. Garrott &amp; Sons)</i> , 772 F.2d 462 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	12, 23, 24, 25
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	3, 11, 15
<i>Parks v. Dittmar (In re Dittmar)</i> , 618 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 23, 25
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Redmond v. Lentz &amp; Clark, P.A. (In re Wagers)</i> , 514 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 23

<i>Shurley v. Texas Commerce Bank (In re Shurley)</i> , 115 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	passim
<i>Strong v. Page (In re Page)</i> , 239 B.R. 755 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1999) .....	23
<i>Taylor v. Sternberg</i> , 293 U.S. 470 (1935) .....	18
<i>Tyler v. DH Capital Management, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 445 (1973) .....	30
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Wellston Oklahoma, Natural Gas Authority Bondholders v. Nesbitt (In re Eufaula Enterprises)</i> , 565 F.2d 1157 (10th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 343 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1965).....	19
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. Article III, § 1 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	25

11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	18, 20
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	2, 32, 36
28 U.S.C § 157(b).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) .....	9, 13, 31
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) .....	14, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	1, 2
Bankruptcy Act of 1800 § 5, 2 Stat. 25 (repealed 1803).....	17
Bankruptcy Act of 1800 § 6, 2 Stat. 25 (repealed 1803).....	17
Bankruptcy Act of 1800 § 14, 2 Stat. 25 (repealed 1803).....	17
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, § 38, 30 Stat. 544, (Code, tit. 11 U.S.C. § 66) (repealed 1978) .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

SUP. CT. RULE 29.4(b) .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 44(a) .....	7
2A Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 38.09[2](James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> eds. 14th ed. 1978) .....	17, 18
Jonathan C. Lipson, <i>Stern, Seriously: The Article I Judicial Power, Fraudulent Transfers, and Leveraged Buyouts</i> , Wis. L. Rev. 1161 (2013).....	3
Ralph Brubaker, <i>A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012) .....	29
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not And Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 56 (1998)..	10, 17, 26
Tyson A. Crist, <i>Stern v. Marshall: Application of the Supreme Court’s Landmark Decision in the Lower Courts</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 627 (2012) .....	3, 4, 35
